

No. 415-2017

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES

Respondents.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS***

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The trial court’s grant of dismissal should be reversed because the First Amendment’s ministerial exception does not bar wrongful termination suits brought against religious institutions by their employees based on breach of contract and retaliatory discharge7

 A. The First Amendment does not preclude courts from considering wrongful termination claims that are purely secular and do not interfere in internal religious decisions.....8

 B. The breach of contract claim is cognizable because it does not impede the church’s selection of its ministers and involves “neutral principles” of state law.....14

 i. The contract claim does not violate the ministerial exception’s underlying purpose of allowing religious institutions the freedom to select their ministers.....14

 ii. The contract claim is supported by constitutionally-permissible “neutral principles” of state law16

 C. The ministerial exception does not bar the retaliatory discharge claim because it does not involve religious matters or result in improper entanglement.....19

II. The trial court erred by granting dismissal of Turner’s wrongful termination claim under Rule 12(b)(6) based on the ministerial exception without providing an opportunity for discovery21

A. The ministerial exception is an affirmative defense that must be pleaded and proved.....21

B. Because Turner stated valid claims for relief not barred by the First Amendment, the trial court erred in dismissing the complaint under Rule 12(b)(6)22

C. Targeted discovery will not touch on matters of religious belief nor inquire into issues of church doctrine such as might create an entanglement.....25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft. v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 24, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 24, 25
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669 (1972)	7, 24
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	9
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 484 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	8
<i>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin., United Methodist Church v. California Superior Court</i> , 439 U.S. 1369 (1978)	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	7
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	9
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	7
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	12, 27
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	16, 19, 23, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
